BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. <u>2013-087</u>

TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE KITTITAS HIGHWAY GRIND AND OVERLAY AND AUTHORIZE THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE SAME

- WHEREAS: The Department of Public Works solicited bids for the Kittitas Highway Grind and Overlay contract in accordance with RCW 36.77.020 Contract Procedures; and
- WHEREAS: Sealed bids were opened on June 27, 2013 in the Kittitas County Permit Center, Department of Public Works, 411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 1, Ellensburg, Washington; and
- WHEREAS: Two (2) bids were received for the prescribed work. The Director of Public Works recommends the lowest responsive bid from Granite Construction Inc., of \$1,282,282.00 be accepted.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best interest of the public, does hereby award the contract for the Kittitas Highway Grind and Overlay Project in the amount of \$1,282,282.00.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director for the Department of Public Works is authorized to sign the contract documents for said project.

DATED on this 2nd day of July, 2013, at Ellensburg, Washington.

NK

COMMISSIONED

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

tere

Obie O'Brien, Chair

ABSENT

Paul Jewell, Vice-Chair

Gary Berndl, Commissioner

Clerk of the Board

KITTITAS HIGHWAY GRIND & OVERLAY PROJECT - Bid Opening June 27th, 2013 at 10:00 A.M $_{\odot}$

			BIDDER #1			#1	BIDDER #2				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE			
			Columbia Ashpalt				Granite Construction							
Proposal - Revision 1 Local Agency Subcontractor List Local Agency Proposal Bond Local Agency Proposal Signature Page, w/ Acknowledgement of Addendum 1				x x x x x				x x x x x						
												-		
ITEM # Item	Unit	Quantity		Unit Cost		Total		Unit Cost		Total		Unit Cost		Total
1 MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$	27,490.00	\$	27,490.00	\$	60,169.97	\$	60,169.97	\$	130,000.00	\$	130,000.00
2 PLANING BITUMINOUS ASPHALT	SY	61,229	\$	2.94	\$	180,013.26	\$	3.00	\$	183,687.00	\$	1.44	\$	88,329.00
3 HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28	TN	10,550	\$	82.75	\$	873,012.50	\$	76.00	\$	801,800.00	\$	86.85	\$	916,300.00
4 PAVING MAT	SY	61,229	\$	2.85	\$	174,502.65	\$	3.00	\$	183,687.00	\$	4.64	\$	283,869.00
5 PAINT LINE	LF	68,073	\$	0.18	\$	12,253.14	\$	0.11	\$	7,488.03	\$	0.46	\$	31,000.00
6 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$	49,600.00	\$	49,600.00	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$	65,000.00	\$	65,000.00
7 TRIMMING AND CLEANUP	LS	1	\$	1,835.00	\$	1,835.00	\$	250.00	\$	250.00	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00
8 SPILL CONTROL AND COUNTERMEASURE PLAN	LS	1	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	200.00	\$	200.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	2,500.00
9 MINOR CHANGES	EST	\$5,000			\$	5,000.00			\$	5,000.00			\$	5,000.00
TOTAL BID			\$	\$ 1,324,206.55			\$ 1,282,282.00				\$ 1,524,998.00			